PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5680698

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LAURE PAGIS	01/04/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMERYS TALC EUROPE
Street Address:	2 PLACE EDOUARD BOUILLIÈRE
City:	TOULOUSE
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	F-31100

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16486548

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.216.5492

Email:gonnella@finnegan.comCorrespondent Name:IMERYS/FINNEGANAddress Line 1:901 NEW YORK AVE., NW

Address Line 4: 901 NEW YORK AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07812.0213-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY-MARIE GONNELLA
SIGNATURE:	/Amy-Marie Gonnella/
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2019

Total Attachments: 8

source=P53_53014AssignmentPagis_and_ITE_Signed#page1.tif
source=P53_53014AssignmentPagis_and_ITE_Signed#page2.tif
source=P53_53014AssignmentPagis_and_ITE_Signed#page3.tif
source=P53_53014AssignmentPagis_and_ITE_Signed#page4.tif
source=P53_53014AssignmentPagis_and_ITE_Signed#page5.tif
source=P53_53014AssignmentPagis_and_ITE_Signed#page6.tif

PATENT 505633892 REEL: 050128 FRAME: 0007

source=P53_53014_-_Assignment_-_Pagis_and_ITE_Signed#page7.tif source=P53_53014_-_Assignment_-_Pagis_and_ITE_Signed#page8.tif

DATED 4 Jan 2018

(1)
(2)

CONTENTS

Clause Heading Page

1 Definitions

2 Assignment

3 Confidentiality

4 Further Assurance

5 Applicable Law and Jurisdiction

Schedule 1

Schedule 2

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made on

2016

BETWEEN

- (1) IMERYS TALC EUROPE whose registered office is at 2 Place Édouard Bouillère, F-31100 Toulouse, France (the "Assignee"); and
- (2) LAURE PAGIS of 15 rue Riquet, 31000, Toulouse, France (the "Assignor").

BACKGROUND:

- (A) The Assignor is an employee of the Assignee and has contributed to the creation of the Invention.
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Intellectual Property Rights subsisting in and the Know-how relating to the Invention to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

AGREEMENT:

The parties AGREE as follows:

1. Definitions

In this Assignment unless the context otherwise requires:

"Intellectual Property Rights" means all patents, registered designs, trade marks and service marks (whether registered or not), copyright, database rights, moral rights, design right, and all similar property rights subsisting in the Invention and Know-how, applications for any of the foregoing and all industrial or intellectual property rights analogous to the foregoing and subsisting in the Invention and Know-how anywhere in the world including without limitation those listed in Schedule 2:

"Know-how" means know-how, research data, trial results, designs, knowledge and all other information, documents and material recorded in whatever form or medium relating to the invention or the Assignee's business and including any information disclosed in a patent application;

"Invention" means the invention described in Schedule 1 including any documentation, analysis, reports, drawings, design models, creative briefs, programs, prototypes, electronic representations (whether produced by computer or otherwise) and other material relating to such invention.

2. Assignment

In consideration of the execution of this Assignment as a deed the Assignor assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee free from all and any charges or other third party rights all his right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Rights together with all rights of action, remedies, powers and benefits relating to any of the Intellectual Property Rights including the

right to sue for damages for infringement occurring before the date of this Assignment, and including the right to claim priority from the application(s) listed in Schedule 2.

3. Confidentiality

The Assignor shall keep and procure to be kept secret and confidential the Know-how and other confidential information acquired from or through the Assignee and will not use nor disclose the same save with the prior written consent of the Assignee.

4. Further Assurance

The Assignor undertakes that, at the request and expense of the Assignee, he will do all acts and things (including, without limitation, making declarations and oaths) and execute all documents that may be reasonably necessary under the law of any country for completing the transfer to the Assignee of the full right, title and interest to any of the rights assigned by clause 2.

At the request of the Assignee, the Assignor shall (at the Assignee's expense) provide all assistance to the Assignee which may be necessary in connection with bringing or defending any proceedings relating to any of the rights assigned by clause 2.

5. Applicable Law and Jurisdiction

This Assignment and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and all disputes and claims arising out of or relating to this Assignment shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts to which the parties irrevocably submit.

IN WITNESS of the above the Assignor and Assignee have signed executed and delivered this Assignment as a DEED on the date written at the head of this Assignment.

SIGNED and delivered as a Deed by LAURE PAGIS)	- Low-
in the presence of: Witness's Signature:)	d epe
Witness's Name/Address:))	Gabrielle BAYONNE 1771 anenuede Bouronsp 31530 LASSERAZ ERANCE
SIGNED and delivered as a Deed by)	J. J

imerys Ref: P53,53014, HL Ref: P130451EP00

for and on behalf of IMERYS TALC EUROPE)	F- JOUFFRE	Director
)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ED 14111040960
	Compar	ny Secretary/Director	

Schedule 1

Invention

Use of a particulate mineral as an anti-pollution agent in a composition for application to the skin and/or keratin materials.

A method for protecting skin and/or keratin materials from pollution, wherein the method comprises applying a composition comprising a particulate mineral to the skin and/or keratin materials.

A composition comprising a particulate mineral, wherein the composition can be applied to skin and/or keratin materials to protect the skin and/or keratin materials from pollution.

The invention is more particularly described in the European patent application identified in Schedule 2.

Schedule 2

Intellectual Property Rights

EP Patent Application No. 17305177.2 filed 17 February 2017

7

PATENT REEL: 050128 FRAME: 0016

RECORDED: 08/22/2019